
ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Director

June 17, 2004

Keaneth Hein
29127 Colorado Road
Hayward, CA 94544

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1 'l 3 l Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337,s335

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO 161, American Auto lllsmantlers, 3744 Depot Roado

Dear Mr. Hein:

Please find attached a May 19, 2004 letter from this office that was sent to your last known
on Pet€rrnar Avenue, rlayward. The noted letter presents a request to complete a Preferential
Pathway Shrdy, Soil and Vfater Investigation (SW!, Site Conceprual Moclel (SCM), and prep
Correotive Action Plan (CAP) for the subjeot site in accordance with California Code
(CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Artiole 11, "Corrective Action Requirernents"; State
Resources Contol Board Resolution 9249, 'Tolicies and Prooedure for Investigatiorl
Abatenrent of Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304"; and the Regional Water
Control Board @egiornl Board) Water Quality Contol Plan for the basin.

The May 191 2004 letter was also sent to others identified as ',responsible parties" accoiding t
provisions of23 CCR for the purpose of oompleting corrective action measrues at a leaking
underground storage tank site,

If you have any questions, please call me at (5 I 0) 567-6783 .

Attachment

c: Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Fund
Masood Feroz, 3744 Depot Road, Haywad, CA 94545-2720
Eric Freeberg, River Bend Properties, P.O. Box 9440, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 9206?
Jack Lotz, Lotz & Assoc., 22320 Foothill Blvd., Ste. 410, Hayward, CA 94541
D.Drogos
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May 79,2004

Masood Feroz
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, CA. 94545-2720

Erio Freeberg
River Bend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho SantaFe, CA 92067 -4440

Jack Lotz
Lntz and Associates
22320 Foothill Boulevard, Ste. 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Kermeth Hein
25858 Peterman Avenue
Hayrvard, CA 94545

Re: F'uel Leak Case No, RO 16l, Americln Anto Ilismantlers, 3744 Depot Road, Ilaylward

Dear Messrs. Feroz, Freeberg, Lotz and Hein:

This letter follows a review of the fuel leak case file for the above referenced site, up to and
including the February 2004 PIERS Environmental Services, Inc. (PIERS) report entitled Addltional
Soil and Growdwater Investigation Report. The citEdPIERS report doouments the results ofp
limited February 2004 investigation of the former undergrormd storage tank (UST) excavation!, and
concludes by recommending additional assessment work to delin€ate the extent ofpetroleum
hydrocarbon impaots.

This letter presents a request to complete a Preferential Pathway Study, Soil and Water krvestibation
(SW!, Site Conceptual Model (SCM), and prepare a Conective Action Plan (CAP) for the su$ject
site in accordance with Califomia Code ofRegulations (CCR), Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Article I 1, "Corrective Action Requirements"; State Water Resowces Conhol Board ResolutiQn
9249, "Policies and Procedure for Investigation, Cleanup and Abatement ofDischarges Under Water
Code Seotion 13304"; and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water
Quality Control Plan for the basin.

The following technical comments address investigation and related performance objectives tliat
shall be oonsidered as part of the required Preferential Pathway Study, SWI, SCM and CAP. We
request that you conplete ttre Preferential Pathway Study, and prepare and submit a SC[{
and work plan for a SWI by July 19, 2004, that addresses each oflhe following commentf.

SERVICES

1131 Harbo. Bay Parkway,] Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5 1 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337.9335
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TECEMCAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Study

4 Depot Rd., Hayrvard
2W4

rf6

{ICALCOMMENTS

Preferartial Pathway Study

A conduit / preferential pathway survey shall be prepared for the site that identifies p$tential
groundwater and contaminant migration pathways and conduits (utilities, storms dtai$s, etc.)
that may be present on, and in the vicinity of, the site. This survey will include, amo4g other
components, the submittal of map(s) showing the looation and depth of all utility line$ and
tenches identified in the study. You shall also idortify the prosence of all wells wittdn a %
mile radius of the site (i.e., monitoring and production wells; active, inactive, standbyi
deshoyed, abandoned).

Using the results ofthe oonduit / preferential pathway study, tank operational historief and
records, and data from previous investigations at the site, you are to develop the inilta! three-
dimensional Si1e Conceptual Model (SCM) of site conditions, as discussed.below. Bt'iefl5
you are to use this initial SCM to determine the appropriate configutation for samplings
points in the pending SWI phase of work at this site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the conduit study and explain your rationale for the
configuration of sanrpling points in the SWI work plan.

2. Site Conceptual Model

Starting with a critical review ofthe preferential pathway/conduit study and data
previous investigations and tank opetational records for this site, you are to develop
initial three-dimensional SCM of site conditions. A SCM is a set of working hypo
pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeol
release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms,
nearby receptors, and likely impacts to receptors, The SCM is used to identifu data
are zubsequenfly filled as ihe investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled, the
hlpotheses are modifred, and the overall SCM is refined and streflgfhened.
investigations continue until the SCM no longer changss as new data are oollect€d. Alt this
point the SCM is considered "validated". The validated SCM forms the foundation fQr
developing the most cost-effective final Corrective Aotion Plan (CAP).

You are to use this initial SCM to determine the appropriate oonfiguration for samplirig
points in the pending SWI phase of work at this site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the conduit study, among oiher elements of the SCM, afd
explain your rationale for the configuration of sampling points in the SWI work plan.

Although this is not strictly considered an MtBE release site, your attention is neverthbless
directed to "Strategiesfor Characteizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline Containinp
MLBE", Ametican Petoleum Institute Publication No. 4699, dated February 2000 as d
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bulletin entitled "Mass Flw Estimates to Assist Decision-Making" tohelp in developpnent
of the SCM, among other related tasks.

3. Contaminant Plume Definition - Soil and Gmrmdwater

The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to determine the three-dimensional e:it€nt of
contanrination in soil and groundwater, including a determination of 3-D extant of imfacts in
the sor.uce area(s) and released oontaminant mass, and a danarcation ofpotential geo$enic
and anthropogenic flow pathways. As you know, up to 350,000 parts per billion fupb[ Total
Petoleum Hydrooarbons as Diesel (TPH-d) and 120 ppb Banzene were detected in shhllow
grormdwater colleoted from ternporary sample points emplaced during the February 2004
investigation near the former waste oi1 UST excavation, located within the heart ofth{
zubjeot site. Up to 2000 parts per million (ppm) Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydro(arbons
(TRPIT) and 0.081 ppm Benzcne, among others, were also identifie.d at a depth of 1 l $'
below grade ftg) near the waste oil UST excavation. These soil oonoentrations are sifrilar to
those identified previously in soil samples colleoted during an August 1995 investigation in
proximity to the former waste oil UST excavation.

Also during the 1995 investigation, up to 43,000 ppb TPH as Gasoline (IPH-g) and 300 ppb
Benzene were identified in shallow water oollocted from one boring ernplaced near thb
northwestern-most comer of tJre forrner gasoline UST excavation. The former gasoli4e UST
exoalation is located near the northwest comer ofthe zubject site. The February 2004
investigation ofthe fotmer gasoline UST excavation area did not identi$ gasoline
constituents in shallow groundwater collected from temporary sample points.

Note that all sample points conpleted during the 1995 and 2004 projects, in addition fo the
1 996 installations of wells MW- I and MW-2, focused on the investigation of shallow soil
and grormdwater encountered in Foximity to the former UST exca tions. No i
investigations have extended beyond a depth of appoximately I 5' bg. A preexisting
shallow production well ("MW-3") has been used for sample collection and determindtion of
groundwater flow, as well as for water use6 at the site other than drinking purposes (erg.,
irrigation). Alttrough well MW-3 has reportedly been sounded for total depth, its
consfuction, screen interval, and the nature (e.g., lithology) of the shallow zone across
which the screen is set are rmknown. Its validity as a monitoring point is questionablq.

Further assessment ofthe areas in proximity to the former UST excavations is
rmderstand site geology and hydrogeology and the nature and extent of the releases at
site. We therefore reqtrcst a three-dimensional investrgation of both former UST
area(s). The horizontal and vertical distribution of impaots is to be determined.
balance calculations are to be completed for the source area(s). The SWI work plan
Fesent your plan to accomplish these tasks.
require ensroachment onto adioinine ororerties.

Conventional investigation techniques and monitoring well networks cunently used a{ fuel
leak sites, including this one, are generally insufficient to adequately characterize fuel and
other petroleum hydrocarbon impaots. It is reoommended that your investigation initiflly
incorporate expedited site assessment techniques and borings. We also recomrne.nd tlpt you
consider another cost-effective approach by beginning the investigation with single CfT
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points at each former UST exoavation to determine lithologies and zones of higher
permeabilities, followed by fooused water and soil sampling from targeted zones wit}]
subsequent borings in each area ofinterest. Plans for additional "step out" borings shpuld be
made so that the extent of impacts may be determined with a single mobilization to thF site,
ifpossible.

The bo'rings are to be continuously cored and logged, with clos€ attention paid to charfges in
lithologies that might facilitate solute hansport (e.g., silty/sandy stringers in otlprwisd fine
grained sediments). The methodology enrployed should minimize the potential for orbss-
contaminatiorL especially should the investigation encounter muitiple water-bearing zpnes.
Minimum depth of this investieation shall be 50' be.

Soil samples should be collected for laboratory analysis at s-foot intervals, meas of o$vious
contamination, the soiVgroundwater interface, and at each lithologic change noted dufing
boring advanceuent, at a minimum. Water samples are to be coliected at discrete dedths to
total depth explored. Detailed cross-sections, fence diagrams, structural contours and
isopachs, and rose diagrams for grormdwater flow (incorpo'rating all historic data) sho[tld be
subsequently incorporated into the SWI reports, as appropriate. Cross-seotions shoul4 be
scaled to clearly illustate subsurfaoe iithologies, including the locations of stringers aftd
otlrer zones ofrelatively higher permeability, particularly in those areas where such zqnes
may be intacepted by buried utilities.

Final well locations and soreor depths, should they appear appropriate following this fhase
of work, will be substantially based on the results of the SWI and refined SCM. The
monitoring of multiple discrete water-bearing zones with short-screened intervals is
anticipated. Generally, these screened intenals should not be greater than 2' in lengtli. We
will expect that the SWI Report will propose the looations of such wells, the anticipatqd well
screen depths, their configurations (e.9., well cluster or multi-leve1), and the reasonin$
behind the looation and configuration of each, should zuch wells appear prudent.

Disouss your proposal for performing this work outlined, above, in the SWI work pla4. The
results ofthe oonduit stud& and the initial SCM, are to be presented and discussed in lhe
SWI work plan tojustifu your proposed scope ofwork.

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically lralid and cost-effeetivc
approaoh to fully define the tlreedimensional extent of the plume. Technical protooll for
expedited site assessments are provide in the US EPA "E:rpedited Site Assessr ent Toqls for
Underground Storage Tank Sites: A guidefor Regulafors " @PA 510-B-97-001), datdd
Maroh 1997.

4. Correotive Action Plan

The purpose ofthe CAP is to use the information obtained dr.ning investigation activitlies to
propose cost-effective final oleanup objeotives and remedial alternatives for both soil trnd
groundwater impacts that will adequately proteot human health and safety, the enviroiment,
eliminate nuisance oonditions, and protect water rcsources.

A final CAP for the soil and groundwater impaots caused by an unauthorized release 4t the
site will be requ€sted upon completion of the SWI in accordance with the schEdule spbcified
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below. The CAP shall address at least two technically and economically feasible
restore and proteot beneficial uses of water and to meet the cleanup objectives for
contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP must propose verification monitoring !o
confirm completion ofcorrective aotions and evaluate CAP implementation effectiverless.

5. Additional issues

The February 2004 PIERS rcport did not present the borings logs for the soil borings
emplaced in the course of this investigation. Boring logs for EB-l througtr EB6 are td be
submitted within 30 days.

TECHINCAL RTPORT REQIIEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise conply with, the following schedule:

June 19, 2004 - Boring logs for borings EB I though EB6

July 19, 2004 - Work plan for Soil and Water Investigation, incorporating the Site Conceptual
Model and results ofthe Preferential Pathwav Studv

90 Days from SWI Work Plan Approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report (which conthins
the results ofthe SWI assessment worh and a proposal for additional assessment work and
;n6+allai.i^r ^+''-^-ir^;-d 

"'-lI" 
^" -*-* ;.+-\

the results ofthe SWI assessment worh and a proposal for additional assessment work and
installation of monitoring wells, as appropriate)

90 Days after Submittal of SoiI and Water Investigatlon Report - Corrective Action Plan

These reports and wmk plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board's authority rinder
Section 13267ft) ofthe California Water Code. Each technical report shall Inclnde concludions
and recommendations for the next phases ofwork required at the slte should more appe{r
necessary to refine the SCM. We request that all required work be perfcrmed in a prompt a4d
timely manner, as suggested by the noted schedule, above, Revisions to this schedule shall be
requested in writing with appropriate justifrcation for anticipated delays.

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Seotions 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires thaX all
work plans and technical reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations and/or
judgments be completed rmder the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professipnal.
This registered or certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all such reports and work plans.

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perJury,
by the Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective aftion
directives.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

Ifit appems as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requeste[, we
will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including;the
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Alameda Corurty Distriot Attomey, for possible enforcement follow up. Enfo'rcemant follow 1hp rnay
include administative aotion or monetary penalties ofup to $10,000 per day for eaoh day of
violation ofthe Califomia Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapt€r 6.76.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6783.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Dave Charter, SWRCB UST Frmd
Ioel Gregor, PIERS Env. Services, Inc., 1330 So. Bascom Ave., Ste. F, San Jose, CA 95128
D.Drogos
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May 14, 2001

Mr. Eric FreebBerg.
Riverbend Properties
P,O. Box 944O
Rancho Sanra Fe, CA92Q67-444O

d{- Fo/

oor6l
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1'131 Ha.bor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

RE: American Auto Dlsmantlet, 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, GA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

I am in receipt of a document dated May 9,2001, regarding Case Closure of the abov€
referenced site by Mr. Joel G, Greger o{ Piers Environmental Services, Inc. regardihg the
above referenced site. I would like to make the following comments regarding thig
document:

r I understand that you have concluded the groundwater flow gradient to be norfhwest
'to west due to the several factors. which you indicated within this report even though
due to the site and the well limitations at the above site, this can not be doeurhented
using the water data available at the above site alone.

. Some of the concentrations of pollutanls indicated in the table exceed the alloWed
concentrations irldicated in Tier 1 look up tables by California Fegional Water Quality
Control Board (CRWOCB), San Francisco Bay Region. Therefore, use of Tier ll and or
further remediation might be necessary. To be specific Oil & Grease as well as
Chromium levels in soil exceed the'allowed' values within this guideline.

r Th€ values of the other elements in the table seemed "acceptable and within illowed
limits", However, please discuss th€ high and low groundwater levels versus the
sampling events to conclude an accurate picture of the plume and the possibility of
"missing" pollutants during the sampling events at the above referenced site.

Please call me at (51Q) 567-6876, if you have any questions and or concerns.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms, Dawn Murray. Piers Environmental Services, Inc,, 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose. CA S51 28
KJ & PG, Hein. American Auto Wreckers, Inc.,25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen. Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward. CA 945+1
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Otfice,777 B Street. Hpyward.
cA 94541
Files
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groundwater flow gradient.

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

stid 201 7 Alamgda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

2001

Mr, Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe. CA 92067-4440

BE: American Auto Dismantler, 3744 Depot Road. Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

This office is in receipt of "Case Closure Summary Additional Data" document d{ted
March 3O.20O1 by Ms. Dawn Murray of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. regarping the
above referEnced site. Please address the following:

SERVICES

1. Por previous correspondences from this office there is a concern regarding thg
groundwater flow gradient and that the groundwater should be going toward west
BVen though the calculated gradient indicates otherwise. Furthermore, I added that this
office believes that the water in the agricultural well might be confined or se$i-
confined causing the water level to come up and distort the calculation of the

2, There are numerous other data at three other sites attached with the above dbcument
with each site showing a different flow gradient lrom Southwesterly to West and
Southeasterly direction. However. you do not conclude as to how this may felate to
the site at the above referenced site and you do not provide explanation for our
concern indicated above.

3. I had requested that you provide information regarding th€ document (lab reportsl you
used for the coneentration of constituents in the summary table submified previously.

4.. lhave emailed and left messagas for your consultant, Ms. Dawn Murray, thoiough Ms,
Garcia oJ Piers Environmental. I have requested Ms. Murray to provide updatFd
information on the "closure package", discussed previously.

5. Please inform this office as to how or based on what document (lab reports! Vou
indicated the concentration of constitu€nts in the summary table included in this rsport.

Additionally, I would appreciate it if you could have all the documents signed by bither a
registered geologist (RGl or a professional engineer (PEl.



If yoU have any questions. please call me at (5101 567-6876.

Sincerely,
P

i
\'----___

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Ms. Dawn Murray. Piers Environmental Services. Inc.. 1330 S, Bascom Ave., Fuite F
San Jose, CA 95128
KJ & PG. Hein. American Auto Wreckers, lnc,, 25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward. CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd,, Hayward, CA 94$41
Mr, Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Afiice.777 B Street. filayward,
cA 94541
Files
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX i510) 337-9335

RE: American Auto DlsmantleJ,3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr, Eric Freeberg:

lam in receipt of copy of -site closure and request for case closure" document dated
August 2000. I would like to make some comments regarding this document:

Per this report the concentrations of all the constituents were found at or near Np. non-
detect levels as it had been in the last round. However. I would like to clarify sdme issues
prior to being able 10 actually close this sit6 as requ€st€d.

As discussed before there is a concern regarding the groundwater flow gradient. I
discussed this case with one of my colleagues and it seems to both oi us th€t thp
groundwater should be going toward wesl even though the calculated gradient iddicates
otherwis€. This could be due to the fact that w€ do not have intormation on the structure
ol the agriculiural well as to at what depth it has been screened. This office beliFves that
the water in the agricultural well might be confined or semi-confined causing the water
level to come up and screw up the calculation of the groundwater flow gradient.

A!.iA[/EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

Stid 2O1 7

March 6, 2O00
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92Q67-444O

ln my previous correspondence, I had requested that you might verify the groundwater
tlow gradient using the available neighboring sites at the City of Hayward Fire Dqpartment
to substantiate the accuracy of the flow gradient. This was discussed with Mr. $tuart G.
Solomon of E/Risk Inlormation Services, your previous consultant, To this date this office
has not reeeived this document.

Prior to closing this case, this issue must be resolved, Addirionally please inform this
office as to how or based on what document (lab reports) vou indicated the conoentration
of constituents in the summary table included in this report.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876,



o

Sincerely.
_.t

It+
V
Amir K, Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Ben Halsted. Piers Envir<jnmental Services, tnc., 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Stlrite F
San Jose. CA 95128
KJ & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc,,25858 Peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102
J Lotz & J Allen. Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd,, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr, Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Office.777 B Street. fi{ayward,
cA 94541
Files
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Mr.  Er ic  Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
P .  O .  B o x  9 4 4  0
Rancho Santa Fe. cA 94501

RE:

This of f ice is in receipt  of  your let ter
regarding the above referenced Property.
ident i f ied Ri.ver Bend Propert ies (BBP), a
as the sole primary property owner of the
f aLso understand that Mr. Ben Hafsted at

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTFCTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Itre propeaty at 3?44 Depot Rd, Hayward cA

r.NrDcryllE8 !!q!IIICITTM 4{D PABIICTPAIICN REAUIRE}4ENTS

Deer Mr. Freebreg:

dated Decenlcex 22"d, !999
In your letter You
CaI i f  orn ia corpora i t ion,
above referenced s[ te .
FIERS Envirorunentail and

Mr. stuart soloman at E/Risk are the onLy individuals who may

receive copies of  correspondences f rom th is  of f ice.

I wou]-d like to remind you of a letter regarding the l-andowner
not i f icat ion and par t ic ipat ion requi rements.  I  expla ined about
the law and its requirements. I also encLosed "samP.l-e Lettetr 2"
and "sampl"es tetter 3", which had to be properly fil led out hy
you and submitted to our office. However, to this date thls
office has not yet received the completed sample letter 2 and

sanpl -e le t ter  3.

Enclosed p lease f ind the sample le t ters.  F i l " l
and submit  to  th is  of f ice.

Attachmentsr sample letter 2 and sampLe letter 3'
fil led out by the Responsible Party
ALameda Countv.

Pl -ease cal l  me at  (510)  -567-68 '76,  i f  you have any questLons.

Sincere ly ,

tunir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Maler ia ls  specia l is t

cc: chuck Headlee. RwQcB

them ou! properly

which must be
and mai led to



Alamcda County Healtb care Senices Agency
Environr|€ntal EeaJ.th g€rvicea

1131 garbor Bay Parksay, Euite 25O
A].aneda, CA 94502-65?7

\List of Landownergt' fo::m
(Sa:nple Letter 2)

SUBJECT: CERTITIED LIST OF RBCORD F.EE TITLE CT{NERS E13R
name and address )
( to be fill€d in by ttre prinrary reeponaible party ard

A].ameda County)

(Note: Fil-l out ilem 1 if there are multiple
you are the sole site landowner, skip item L

( site

site landowners
and f iLl. out item

-LI

2',)

1.  In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297. !5 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of .
the Health & Safety Code. I, (name of primary responsib[e
''artyl , certif,y that the f,oJ.lowi.ngt is a cor[)lete ]'l.st of
sura€nt a€cord fee title o\rnera and their mail-inc addrebses
for the above site:

In ascordance with section
the Health & Safety code,
party), certj.fy that I am
s i te .

SincereLy,

Signature of primary responsible palty

25297 .L5  (a )  o f  Chap te r  6 .7  o f
lt ( name of primary reslronsible
the sole landowner for the above

Name of primary responsibfe party



AJ.aneda County Bealth caae gervice€ Aghncy
Etr.lri rorm€ntal Eeal'th Servic€E

1L31 Ear:bo! Bay par:kray, Suite A5O
Alarncda, cA 9{502-6577

(to be filled in by the pri-nar1' r€sponsible party
Alaueda county)

\rNotiee of propoaed Action', form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUBr'ECT 3 OF TO IPCAJ, AGEt{gT
(sjte name and addrejs I

and rnal.led to

In accordance r ,r i th sect ion ZSZ97,LS (a) of  Chapte! 6.7 of  the
Heal-th & Safety Code, f, (name of pIinaty tesponsibl-e partv),
certify that I trave not:.fi
encloeed propos€d action. Check space for applicable proposed
act ion (s )  :

_ c.Leanup proposal_ (correct.ive action plan)

_ sj.te closure prgposaL

_ loca1 agency intentLon to nake a determi-nation that no
furthe! action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure l-etter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsJ-ble party

Name of primary responsibJ.e party

Names and addresses of atl record fee title gwners
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December 16, 1999

ENVIFONI\4ENT
ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(s10) 567-6700

HEALTH SERVICES
TECIION

(510) 337-9432

I would like to inform you that the_letter which, I sent you on october 1gfr, 19g9, has
?e:l r:lufed_ to me by the U.S. post Office. The returned mail was actualty sent to KJ& PG. Hein, at American Auto wreckers, rnc. located at 25g5g peterman Ave.,
Hayward, CA 945-3102

Please inform me whether KJ & pG. Hein are still working with you on this prgject. Iwould appreciate it if you could inform me whether they stitt ne6o to get a copy of our
corespondences and if so at wtlat address.

ln addition please verify that you are still the property owner of the above refdrenced

Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 920674440

RE: American Auto Dismantter,3lM Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

site.

Please call me at (510) 567€876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

l^
\ 

------.--_-----
-\-\

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. -stuart G. solomon, E/Risk Information services, 100 N. winchester BhJd., suite
240 Santa Clara, CA gS0S0
J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22920 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 9+541
Files
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HE*t'tfi cSftESERV|CES

AGENCY
OB*flC l, Xf,iARS, Asency Director l,rlt6l

Stid 2017 r

October 13, 1999
Mr. Eric Fre€bBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box 9440
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-4440

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suate 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
FAX (s10)3s7-9335

Thi:. g{itu_lll re_ceipt of "Finat 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Weil Sampting Reporf dated
AfriL?0"" 1999. Thank you for the submittal of the report. eer tnis repoit thi concefitrations
of all the constifuents were found at or near ND, non-detect levels. I iiscussed the Scenario
at the above referenced site and how our office process works in .egard to closing afry site
with Mr. Solomon. I would like to clarify 6ome issues prior to ueing iule to actuatiy dlose x.ris
site. Please addiess the following issue:

There is a @ncern regarding the groundwster flow gradient. The groundwater shoulH be
going toward west even though the calculated gradient is to the southeast. This could be due
to the fact that we do not have information on the structure of the agricultural well as to at what
depth it has been screened. Thus the wster in the agricultural well miont be confined or semF
confined causing the water levsl to come up and screw up the calcutationii the groundwater
flow gradient.

You may verify the groundwater flow gradient using the available neighboring sites at the City
of Hayward Fire Department to substantiate the accuracy of the flow-gradieni.

twill be looking foMard to receive your written response to this issue to further evaluate the
site for dosure.

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 3Z{4 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mt Eric Freeberg:

Please call me at (510) 5674876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

h__.-__--____

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



c: fik' fut€, sfomon, E/Risk Information services, 100 N. winchester Blvd.. sbite 240
sanb€MqQAEE50
fJ & Pg, ilsni;Sfmiffit Auto Wreckers, lnc., 2S8S8 peterman Ave., Hayward, CA 94S-

J Lotz & J Allen l.& anA nssociates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA g4#1
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAR$, nsency oirecu

July 15, 1999

STID 2OU

Mr. Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Propeties
P.O. Box 92140

ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

R.ancho Santa Fe CA 94501

RE: The Property at 374{ De@ Rd, Eayward CA

I}.{IENT TO MAI(E A DETERIMIATION TIIAT NO FURT}IER ACTION IS

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

This letter is to inform you that Alaneda County Environmental Health neparUne4t,
Loeal Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no firther a4tion is
rcquired at the above site of to issue a closure letter. Please notifu this agency of a{ry
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 dayls of
tle date ofthis letter.

In aceordance with section 25291.15 ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you nlust
provide certification to the local agency that all ofthe current record fee title ownerls have
been informed ofthe proposed action. Please provide this certification to this ofrcb
withia 20 days of the date of t}is letter.

If ym li'ave any questions abqut these proposed actions, please contact Amir K
nt (510) 567-6876.

cc: KJ & IG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25858 Pet€rman
Ave., Hayward CA 945-3102
J Lota & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd.,
Hayward CA9454l
ChuckHeadlee, RWQCB

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-S335 (FAX)

SITE

Peacock



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ,lgency oirector

July 15 '  1999

srrD 2017

Mr. Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
P , O .  B o x  9 4 4 0
Rancho santa Fe. cA 94501

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

RE: Tlr€ Paoperty at 37411 DeFot Rd' Eayward cA

I,AIDOI{IIER NOTIFICATICN ET{D PAR'ECIPATION REQUIREI@NTS

Dear Mr.  Freeberg:

This lettex is to inform you of new legislative requirements
perthining to cleanup and closure of si-tes where an unauthori zed

release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred

from an
ch. 5.7 of the Health & safety Code requires the pLimary o!

active responsible party to notify al-L current record owners of
fee t i t le to the si te of :  1) a s i te c leanup ProposaL, 2) a s
cl-osure proposal. 3) a local agency intention to make a
determination that no fr.rrther action is required, and 4) a l4ca1
agency intent ion to issue a cl"osure l"et ter.  Sect ion 25297'19(b)
requires the loca.L agency to take all reasonabfe stePs to

acco unodate responsible l-andowners' participation in the cfeanup

or site closure process and to consj-der their input and

recomendations .

For purposes of impl-ementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsibJ-e party. Pfea+e
provide to this agency, within twenly (20) calendar days of
receipt of this notice' a conplete nail-ing list of all curred,tt
record oltners of fee title to the site' You may use the encfosed

"List of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee ti!1e to the site changes, you must notify lhe
locaf agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you

are notified of the change '

If you are the sol-e landowner, please indicate that on the
Iandowner l-ist, form. The following notice requirements do npt

appfy to responsible parties who are the sole fandowner for the



rn accordance l r i th Sect ion 2S?9' l  . lS (a) of  ch. 6.7 of  the Heai. th &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that al_l_
current record owners of fee title to the site have been infbrmed
of the proposed action before the loca1 agency may do any of the
foLlowinq:

LANDOWNER NOTI E'ICATTON
Re: 3?44 Depot Rd, Hayward
J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 9  9
Page 2 of 2

c.Leanup proposal (corrective action plan)

site cl-osure proposal_

make a detexminalion that no further action is required

issue a closure let ter

You may use the encLosed ..notice of proposed action,, form (s{mp1e
]etter 3) as a templ-ate to comply lrith this requirement. eefioie
approving a cleanup proposal or site cfosure proposal.
determining that no further action is reguired, or issulng a
cLosure letter, the local agency will- take al-I reasonable st{ps
necessary to accommodate responsible Landowner participation in
the cleanup and site cLosure process and will consider all iirput
and reconunendations from any responsible l_andowner -

Please cal l  me at (51-O) 567-6g76 i f  you have any quest ions about
the content  of  th is  le t rer .

1 l

3 )

4 l

consider

consider

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Speciatist

cc: K,J & PG. Hein, American Auto Wreckers,
Ave, ,  Hal rward,  CA 945-3102
,J Lotz & ,t AII_en, Lotz and Associates,
Halrward, CA 94 541
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

Inc. ,  25858 Peterntsn

22320  Eoo th i l l  B lW. ,

Attachments: Sampl-e fetter 2 and Sample Letter 3, which must
fi1led out by the Responsible party and mailed
A.Larneda Countv.

sincereLy,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 2017

May 10, 19Sg
Mr. Eric FreebBero
Riverbend properfus
P.O. Box 944O
Rencho Santa Fe, 1AS2W7444O

ENVIRONMENTAL

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, i74t Depot Road, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

your teter, the result of rhe test wil b;r;rwaiJ"iiini!"iiffi;"t#' i;
il.::yaf .p?*y-glg1qp!id""ternows;dieniil;;#;il;;:"i;in regard to the flow gradie-nt as reporred in the previousry:ffi-?J,rilffi":

I will be looking foruvard to receive the above document to further evaruate the sib for dosure.

Please call me at (SlO) 56Z€876 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

C: ltilr. Stuart G. $olomon, VRisk lnformation Services, 100 N.Santa Ctara, CA 9SOSO Winchester Blvd., Suit€ 240

3102
KJ & PG. Hein, Arfierican Auto Wreckers, lnc., 2SgSg peterman Ave., Hayward, Cl

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 945f2
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541Files

s45,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH GARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 2017

April 26, 1999
Mr. Eric FreebBerg
Riverbend Properties
P.O. Box gut4o
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-4440

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, 3Zt4 Depot Road, Hayward,

Dear Mr. Eric Freeberg:

Ro+ t6l
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFONIVIENTAL (toP)
1131 Habor Bay , Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

CA

This offic€ has not received 
"1V l"-p-o-rt oj the items requested previously in my

fff"trH:?fj?:ilTll .lT..1.rhis re.?o1wa!'oue on or retore apnr r, rsgs. r yourecall an additionar round of groundwater moniroint 
"i "rlt*irli" ,ile ;#'ilil#;;;t*indicate the cunent status of groundwater contamiriation, Additionafly a requesi whs made tioacculatglv c€lculate groundwatef flow gradient, 

"" 
tt 

"r* 
r""r"d to be somd confu$ion asreported in the previously submitted reiorts.

As indicated previousry, the above information is necessary ro evaruate flds site for Erosure.

if"T",fillT,:T-",:::y:^fls.-,,:lil lg days from the date of rhis retrer or by May 26,
l"tit"Ii::::.:i:yat request for tecn"i"ar lnr"im"ti"; ;;;Hil il oH;ffi;lif;requested in writing.

lf you have any questions, do not hesitate to c€ll me at (SlO) 567-6g7g.

Sincerely,

C:Jvlr. Stuart G. -Solomon, E/Risk Infomation Servicec,
Santa Ctara, CA 9S0So

100 N. \Mnchester Btvd., Suiie 240
KJ & PG. Hein, Amefic€n Auto Wreckers, Inc., 25g5g peterman Aye., Hayrv.arcl, CA 94S-3102

Hazardous Materials Specialist

J.Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 12320 Foothitt Btvd., Hayward, CA 9rl541Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

stid 2017

March 1. 1999
Mr. StuaftG. Solomon
E/Risk Information Services
100 N. Winchester Btvd.. Suite 240.Santa 

Clara, CA 95050

t

Rof t6l
ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIFONIVIENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 31j7.9335

250

RE: American Auto Dismanfler, lTil4 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Solomon:

Based on a review conducted by this departmsnt, severar items have come to our attrintionprior to consideration of thi' eite tor dod[- iielse adJress ttr,e rorrowinq, ;'.

1. Perform an additional round of groundwater monitoring of all wells on slte to indicatethe current status of groundwater contamination.

2. Submit an accurate calculation of groundwater flow gradient as there seems to besome confusion as reported in the prcviously submitted documents.

The above infornation is necessary to evaluste this site for closure.

Please respond to the above items within 30 days from the date of this tetter. This is d formalrequest for technical information and hence any delays should be requested in wrttngl

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567_6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist



J Lotz & J Allen, Lotz and Associates, 22320 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, CA 94541
Files



ALAMIEDA COUNTY
HEALTI-I CARE SERVIC

Ro16l

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. e,Sency Dtreoor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

M a y  1 - 2 ,  l - 9 9 8

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(310) 567"6700
(s10) 337,9335 (FAX)

ATTN: Sir Or.Madam

Dorris Auto Wreckers
3720 Depot Rd
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Project # 25984 -  Type A
at 3744 Depot. Rd in Haylyard 94545

Dear ProperLy owner/Designee :

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the ibove
project has fal l -en below the minimum deposi t  amount.  To
repLenish the account. ,  p lease submit  an addit ional  deposi f t  of
f i426.75, payable to Alameda County,  Environment.al-  Health
Services, wi thin two weeks of receipt  of  th is let ter.

It is expected thac Lhe amount requested wil-l- allow the projecL
to be completed with a zero balance. OLherwise, more rnor iey wi l l
be reguested or any unused monies will be refunded to yoq or
your designee.

The deposi t  refund mechanism is author ized in sect ion 5.92. 04OI_.,
of  the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this projdct wi l l
be debited at  the ordinance speci f ied rate.  current ly 994 per hour.

Please be sure to wri te the fol lowing ident i fy ing inform4t ion on
your  check :  -  p ro jec t  #

- t}?e of pro j ect and
- s i te address (see RE: f ine above) .

If you have any questions, please contact Amir Gholami
a r  ( s10 )  567 -6875 .

S incere 1

Environmental  Protect ion

c :  f  i Les



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SE
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April 9, 1997

.MW-l

.MW-2

.MW-3

a
RVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R0+ 16l

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Ha6or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(51 0) 567S700
FAX (510) 337-9935

250

Atfrr: Erio Freeberg
Riverbend Properties
PO BoxlK0
Rancho Santa Fe CA 920674440

Subject Investigations at 3744 Depot Rd., Hayward CA 94545

Dear Mr. Freeberg:

This office has completed a rwiew of PIERS Environmental Services, hc.'s Preliminry Slte
Assessment, Growdwater Well Installation snd Ist 8a6rterly Report, dated February 1991 reganding
the subject site. This investigation included the instaltation of two groundwater monitoring welli
adjacent to the former gasoline and waste oil underground stDrage tank pits, l

At this time, pleaso complete two consecutive quarterc of groundwater monitoring and saqpling of tle
throo wells (i.e., monitoring wells MW-l and MW:2 and the six inch water supply well M]W-3).
Please oomplete analyses on groundwater samples from each well for tho constitusnts indi{ated below;

TPH-G, BTH(, and Methyl-Tert Butyl Ethei (MTBE)
TPH-G, TPH-D, Totat Oil and Grease, BTEX, MTBE, chlorinated hydrocahbons
(HVOCS), and semivolatile hydrocarbons (SVOCS)
TPH-C, fpH-n, Total Oil and Greasq BTEX, and MTBE

After review of this additional dat+ this oftice will notiff you if furtho monitoring or corective
action will be required at this site prior to reviewing this site for closure. The next grolpdwf,ter
monitoring should occur no later than May 30, 1997. The quarterly report fu due to fhir office
no later than June 30, 1997,

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have quostions.

Sinceroly;

0,-#;,-,,1
am'v r-6ch
Hu"ardoot Materiats Speciatist
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STID 201?

Riverbend Propert ies
ATf,Nr Eric Freeberg
P,O.  Box  9440
Rancho sania Fe, cA 92067-4440

Re: 3744 sepot Rd,, Hayward, CA 94545

,rea
Al ameda County
Environrnental Prote
1131 Harbor 8ay Par
Alameda CA 9 450 2-

Dear Eric Freeberg:

Thle office has received and reviewed a Workplan for Prelidinary
site Asdessrnent (of soil and Groundwater) by PrsRS Environctental
Serviees Inc, dated 'JuIy 2, 1996. The worlq)Lan is acceptaqte to
Ehis office. Please notify this office at leaBt 3 daye pri]or to
iftplementation of the workplan in t,he fie]d.

You are expected to accorqllish tield implemenEation of the
rdorkplan witbin 30 days. If you have any guesLions please qal'1

this of l ice at, t510) 567-6782.

Ilazardoua
Peacock,
Material

Manager
Dlvision

Canrden Ave., Suite 202, San ilose, CA 95124 i
K. , f .  & P. G. Hein, Arnerican Auto wreckers, Inc., 258q9

Peterman Ave., Ila)rward, CA 94545-3102
,t, L,otz & it. Allen, Lotz and Asaociates, 22320 Foothilll

BIvd., Hayward, CI' 9454L
cordon Co1eftan, Acting Chief - Files
Gi]-tensen, ALameda County Dlstrict Attorney' s Office
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(  s10 )557-5700 PA ( 510 )  337-933s
May 23, 1996

Eric Freeberg
Riverbend Pmperties
PO Box 9440
Ranch Santa Fe CAV2067.4440

Jack Lotz
LoE & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suile 410 I
Ihywerd CA 94541

NOTICE OF VIOIIITION

Subject Investigations at 3744 Depot Road, Ha5ruard, CA 94545

On November 16, 1995, the Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental Health, se{t a htter to
Mr. Jack Loe and Mr, and Mrr, Hein, both former owners of the subjeot sitg requirin! that th€y
submit a work plan for a soil and groundwater investigation to determine the vertical afd lateml cxtent
of soil and ground \ ater contsmination from past releases from the former undergoun{ storage tanks
(USTS) at the subject site. Please see attached a copy of that letter. To this date, we hfve not
received any oommunication from you on this mattEr oth€r than the subject property haF becn
transferred to Eric Freeberg of Riverbend Pmperties. Therefore, this letter constitutes d Notic€ that
you are in violation of specific laws to invsstigate and rsmediate this site.

Failure to fumish t€chnical reports rcgarding documented or potential groundwder
violates Sectlon 13267 (b) of the Californii TVater Code. The Regional Water
Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,0fl1 per day for each day in
violation occurc.

You are required to submita work plan for a soil and groundw&r investigation 30 dayr of the
date of this letter, or by June 24, 1996. Failure to rcspond will result in referral of thiq casc to the
RWQCB or Alameda County Disaiot Attomey's Offico to consider for ooforcenremt ac-dion,
Modifications of required tasks or e$ensions of stated deadlines uust be confirmed in {niting by
eitlrer this agency or RWQCB.

Please be advised that this is a formal re.qu6st for a work plan pursuant to Section 2721 (c[d) of Tifle
23 Califomia Code of Regulatlonl. Any €cdensions of the stafed deadlines, or mcdififdioos of ttro
r€quircd tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

On January 5, 1996, the San Francism Bay Area Regional Water Quality Contol Boud GWQCB)
issued ulnterim Guidance on Required Cleanup d low Risk Fuel Sites". Please find erlclosed a cop'y
of this document for your rwiow.

Kenneth and Paficia Hein
25858 Fe.terman Ave
Hayward CA 94545

Contol
,h this



FreeberglHein/Lotz
Re: 3744 Depot Rd.
May 23, 1996
Page 2 of 2

The Interim Guidance provides defrnitions of what constitutes a tow risk soil and groundwater site.
Eesentially, the vertical and lateral eld€nt of soil and groundwater contamination must be defined and
cleanup goals established prior to implementing a Conective Action Plan for this site. Cleanup goals
for soil and groundwater should be established by waluating the health and safety riskVenvironmental
impact to potential r€ceptors (e.g., employees working inside nearby buildings, impact to nearby
surhce waters, eto.), Should, for orample, human reneptors be identified as a potential rcceptor at the
sitg an initial dsk waluation can be completed using the 3-Tier approach of the ASTM E 1739-95
Standard Guide for Risk-Based Conective Action (RBCA) Applied at Petrolzum Rolease Sites.

If you have any questions or comments, please oontact me at (510) 56'I-6755.

Amy Loeoh
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACUMENTS

Stuart Solomon attachments
PIERS Environmental Services
3131 S. Bascom Ave., #5
Campbell CA 95008

Kovin Graveg RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Distoict Attomey's Offioe
Gondon Coleman - File (ALL)



A|-AMEDA COUNTY a
HEALTH CARE SERVICET

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director + RAFAT A.

RO16I
DIRECTOF

DEPARTMENT OF

stld 2017

Novernber 16, 1995

Jack Loe
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
I{ayward CA 94541

Subject Iuwstigations at 3?44 Depot Road, I{aywatd, CA 94545

Dear ltdr. Lok:

AL HEALTH
State Wat€r Gor rol Board

Division of Wat€r Programs
UST Loca| Program

1 1 3 1 Bay Parkway
cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

II Site

rr/QcB)

This office tlas rec€ived and rgviewed PIERS Environmental Services Limited
Assessment report dated September 12, 1995' This report documented soil and l!
groundwater sampling activities that occurred at the subject site on August 29' 191

Two underground srorage tanks (USTs) were reportedly removed withor{-nermrts Ll"t li
site prior tJ Uay tlOZ:- one S0o-gallon waste oil UST and one 1,000-gallon epsqiue UST.
Soil and groundwater samples wgre nof collected at the time of UST rernovalt' oq"t *F u
report documenting the removal submitted to this office. The August 1995 inves{igation was
todetermirte if impact to soil and gloundwater had occurred in the vicinity of the fonner

USTg. Soil and ;grab" groundwater samples were collected from the former loc{tions of the

Guidelines established by the Califomia Regional Water Quality Connol Bostd
require that soil and ground water investigations be conducted when there is ev
iruticate that a release Aom an UST will impact or may have impscted ftte

gasoline and waste oil USTs.

furalytical results of soil samples collected from the gasoline UST pit identified oFnUnrinant

levEls as up to 7.0 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons-as Eat"li"9 Cff'Hd'
0.012 ppnr,benzene, 0.0ft ppm tot:ene, 0.089 ppm ethylbenzene, and 1',0 pn-1-tttal 5rlenes
(BTH$; and 43,000 p*t" i* billion (ppb) TPHg, 300, 360, 14,000, and 10'000 fpb BTEX
was identified in the ngrab" groundwater sample.

Lab analysis results of soil samples collected from the former waste oil UST area identified
contaminant levels as high as 3;300 ppm Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydroca,rbpns" 55 ppm

TPH as diesel, 2,0 ppm TPHg, trace concenhations of BTEX, 825 ppb naphth-aldne-' ^
1970 ppb 2-methylnaphthalene, and free product was noted in groundwater cnllecfed from the
former waste oil UST area-

This recent investigation has clearly identified an impact to groundwater and soil

to



o ror6l

Lotz
Re: 3744 Depot Rd.
November 16, 1995
Page 2 of 3

Action Plan) to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be
accordance with the RTMQCB's
Investigation of Underground Tanks, and be consistent with requiremenb set in Artiele
11 of Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations. Both soil and ground water mnst
be analyzed for TPEg and BTEX in regard to the gasoline UST
TPEd, Total oil and grease, volafile and seni-volatile constituents, and

and TFIIg'
in regard

to the waste oil UST irvestigation. The major elements of such an investigation
summarized in the attached Appendix A.

This Departrnent will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our
include the review of and comment on work proposals and technical guidance on
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well drilling
however, will be through the Alameda County Flood Conuol and Warer Distict
Zone 7, in Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
determined fhat there has been a substantial impact to gound water.

In order to properly conduct a site investigation, you are required to obtain profesgional
services of a reputable environmental consultant, AII reporh and proposals muqt b€
submitted under seal of a California-R.egistered Geologist, -Certified Engineefing
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer.

The SWI proposal (work plan) is due within 60 days of the date of this letter or by
January 19, 1996. Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 30
days. A report must be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phape of work
at the site.

lf you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sincerely,

Q-.frH*"4-
Amy Ldech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENTS
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Stuart Solomon
PIERS Environnental Services
3131 S. Bascom Ave., #5
Carnpbell CA 95008

Ken:reth and Paticia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave
Hayward CA 94545

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File (ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Ditector

DEPARTMENT OF

Ro16l
SHAHID, DIRECTOR

AL HEALTH

ALa.meda County llealth eare ServiceE
Departmeot of, EnvLronnental Heelth,
Environmental Protection DivLeion

In Re The Property Known Aa :

American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road

I Agr1t lr€ech, do hereby certify lhat

of the attached Nolice of off iciaL

cert i f ied mailer # Z 196 176 893

Notice of  Off , i
By the garl f:r
Reg:ionaL Water i tv

Control

State Watsr Conirol Board
Division of Water Programs

UST Oversight Program
1 t Harbor Bay Parkway

cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

aI Action
j.aco Eay

ReBortE
to thie

ible
cat1()n

ease maKe
- 6  / 5 5  C O

Agency,

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

The attached of,f,lcial Nolice of Request for
Dur€uant to Water Code Eectl.oo 13257 (b) has been forwa-office 

for lega1 service, and oversighL ' As the Agelcy

Hayward, Californj.a I

By way of this leEter, we
prospective buYer of this
requirements '

for enforcing- tfte terms of this Offictal Action, all cot
should continue to be directed to this off ice. P
arrangements to comply by cal l ing me at (510) 5
coordinate al l  future activi t ies.

are noE i fying ,Jerry Eilvazion. e
ProPerEY, of the abo"ire Stated

Failure Lo comply could result in 1iablI l ty- for
aantirrirtrative pinitties of up tso $l-000 per day of del

I served

Action by

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545

c:



ALAMEDACOUNTY a
HEATTH CARE SERVrcET

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direct'or

tso161
hAF.AT A. SHAHID. DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF AL HEALTH

Alameda eounty Health Care ServiceE Agency,
Departmeat of &nvj.rorurental Eealth,
Environmental ProtectLon DiviEion

In Re The Property Knord!, AE :

American Auto Wreckere
3744 Depot Road
Hayward, California

)

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

Notice of off tci{ l  Actlon
By the San FrancLsco BaY
RegJ.oaal Water Ql,[alitY

coEtrol Board

The attached off,iciel Notice of RequeEt for Technical ReportE
purguant to waler code section t3267 (i, has been- forwardefl Lo this-otfice 

for lega] service, and oversight. As the Ag93cy redponsible
for enforcing- the t.erms of this Offi;ial Action, all commlrnication
should continue to be directed to this office ' Plepse make
arrangements to comply by cal l ing me at (510) 5671-6755 to
coordinate al l  future activi t ies.

By way of this letter, we are notifying 'Ierry .Eivflzion, a

tiospeltitt* buyer of thie property, of Ehe abov$ stated
requirements.

Fai lure to comply could resulL in l iabi l i ty for- divi l  or
administrative pinitties of up to $L000 per day of del inquency '

I Amv teech, do hereby certify that I served ileeEe. Al'len c/o. 'fack

L,otz with a copy of the attached Notice of off,icial actifn by th.

Regional Board by cert i f ied maiLer # Zi196 176 895

oated:jL/a-4/38

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545

c;



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agsncy Director

DEPARTMENT OF

Rot6l
MFAT SI.IAHID, DIHEOTOR

AL HEALTH

In Re The ProPerty Known AE : ) Notice of Offlc]ial' Actlon
) BY the San FranlciEco BaY

tunerican Auto Wreckers ) RegionaL Water Qual'ity
3?44 Depot Road ) Control Boalsd
Hayrvard, California )

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

The attached off, icial Notice of Requeet for TechnicaL RePortE
pursuants to Water code Section 13267 (U) fras been- forwar{ed to rhis
ittic" for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency rtesponsible
ior enf orcit tg: t fr .  Lerms of this off icial Action, al l  cof lmunication
should continue Eo be directed to this off ice. Please make
arrangements !o cornply .by .ca11ing me at (510) 5q?"5755 to
coordinate al l  future activi t ies.

By way of this letter, we are noti fying .Terry .E+vazion, a
pio*pectine buyer of this propertyr of the aboJve stated
r a a r r  i  r o m a n f  <

In Re The Property Known AE : ) Notice ot offlc]ial' Actlon
) BY the San FranlciEco BaY

Arnerican Auto Wreckers I RegionaL Water Qual'ity

Failure to eomply could resuft in l iabi l i ty- for. civi l  or
administrat ive pinl l t ies of up Eo $1000 per day of del i ]nquency '

Alameda county HeaIth Care Services Agency,
Departmetrt of Environ$entaL Healtsh,
Environmenlal Protection DiviEion

I Anv LeFch, do hereby cerLify that I

Kenneth and Patr:lcia Eein with a copy

Off ic ial  ActLon by the Regional-  Board by cert i f ied

* Z 19611176 894

State Wator Control Board
Division of Walar Programs

U8T Oversight Program
11q1 Harbor Bay Pa ffay
Al4neda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

l{otiee of

served

of the

oatea,@Je; qW

Jerry Eivazion
2355 Bennington Ln.
Hayward, CA 94545



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stld 2017

August 28, 1995

well should be analyzed for all constituenb listed under Table 2 ofthe
Staff Recommenddions for waste oil.

If you have questions or comments, please call me at (510)567-6755.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Ilazardous tvlsterials Speoialist

Rorcl
SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Plean Water Programs
UST Ldcal Oversight Program

119'1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Aldmeda. CA 94502s577

1 (510) 5674700

Board

Jac& LoE
LoE & Assoqiates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
Haywarrd" CA 94541

$ubject Investigations at 3744 Depot Road, Hal'rmrd, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Lok:

Thig office has revierved Piers Environmental Services work plaq dated August B2 and 28, 1995'
This work plaa p,roposes to collect soil and groundruater samples in the vicinity bf an absodood
waste oil underground storage tank (UST") pit and gasoline UST pit to veri$ if]an unauthorid
release has occured at the stbject site, This worft plan is acceptable to thi$ ofrce with the
following additions/comments:

In addition to collecting "grab" groundwater samples in the vicinities of waste oll and
gasoline UST pits, collcct a groundwate.r sample from the existing well located
approximately wcst of the ramste oil UST pit. The groundwater sarnple from this

If the gasoline dispenser was not located over the gasoline UST, then a goil sanrple rril$
also be collected beneath the gasoline dispenser.

Per my conversations with Stuart Soloman of PIERS Environmental Scn"ices, iqrplementation of
this wor& plan is scheduled to occur on August 29, 1995, A rcport documeirtipg the resrlts of
this investigation is due to this office withitr 45 days after implementing the 4,rk plan
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t

Kenneth and Pahicia Hein
3744 Depot Rd
llapvard CA 94545

Shrart Soloman
Piers Envirorunental Services
3I3l S. Bascom Ave #5
Campbell CA 95008

Acting Chief of Environmental Pmtection - File(ALL)



filTi?,iffH!'J,*u,"=rl
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Fo tat

,HnrIr I- SHAHID, DIFEcTOF

May 18,  1995

,iack Lotz and eleEse A11en
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foot,hi l l  Blvd., Suite 410
Ilayward, CA 94541

Kenneth and Patrlcia Hein
25858 Pet.erman Ave.
Hayward CA 94545

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONITIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Lodal Oversight Progranr

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

NOTTCE OF VrotArroll'

s t rd  2  017

SubJect: Reguired investigationE at American Autso Wreckets, 3744
Depot Rd., Hayward, CA 94545

On ,fanuary 27, 1995, tshe Alameda County DeparEment, of
Environmental Health, sent you a letter requiring that you submit
a Tank Closure Report and a Preliminary Site Assessment work plan
to delermine the vertical and Lateral extent of soil and ground
water contamination from past releaseg from the former
underground storage tanks (USTg) at the subject site. Please see
attached a copy of that letter. To this date, we have not
received any communication from you on this matter. Therefore,
Ehis letter constitutes a Notice that, you are in violalion of
speclfic laws to investigate and remediate thiE site,

Failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or
polential ground water contamination violates Sectlon 13257 (b)
of the CalLforzr:la Water code. The Regional Watser Quality Conlrol
Board (RWQCB) can impose civi l  penalt ies of up to $1,000 per day
for each day in which thie violat lon occurs.

You are required to submit a Tank closure Report. and a
Preliminary Site Aseessmen! work plan witbiu 30 dayE of the date
of this letter, Failure to respond g[!! result in referral of
this caEe to the RwQcB or Alameda county DiEtrict Attorney's
Off ice to congider for enforcement act ion. Modif icatsione of
required tsasks or exLensions of stated deadlines muet, be
confirmed in writingi by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(510)  s67-67ss .

Sincerely,

Hazardoug Materials Special ist

ATTACIIMENT



Lot z /}r11en/He in
Re: 3744 Depot Road
May  18 ,  19  95
Page 2 of 2

c: Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil  'Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict .  ALLorney's Off ice
n  ^ + . i  - -  / . r L . l  ̂ 5  ^ +4eu4*:J Environmental  Protect ion -  Fi les(ALL)
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A1e.treda County llealth Cere g€rivLcea
Envi.ronnental Health, ffazardoua

Agiency, Department of
llalerLa1E DLvLELon

In Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wreckerc, Inc.
37iH Deoot Road
Havward

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

I Amv Leech, do hereby certify that I served @gth 3nd-Paffislellcln wit]r a
copy of the aftached Notice of Pre-fnforcement Review Panel to convene on fuly
5. 1995 by certified mailer #P 3BG 338 296.

oatea, {a '} l '7{



af"o,"a" County
Department

Divieiou of

Heatth Care Servicea AgencY,
of Environnental Healtlr'
Environmental Protection

ln Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wreckerc, lnc,
37t14 Depot Road
Havward

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on luly-'.Llggl-dlt0ggln in the offices of
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at l'l3l Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502. This hearing of the Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible |arties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panet on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
gite assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. lesse Allen c/o fack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothil l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Notice of
PreEnforcement
Review Panel

3. lack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 4]0
Hayward, CA 94541

I

)
I

)
)
l

Dated: lune 21, 1995

Kevin Craves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
{cting Chief of Environmental Protection-File(Stld 201 7)



Ro 16l

ALaareda County Health Care SerrrLcea
Envlronlrental HeaLth, Hazardous

Agiency, Departnent
Uaterialg DivLslon

of

ln Re The Properties Known As : )

American Auto Wreckers, Inc-
3744 Denot Road
Hayward

px1sd. k'4l' qf

Proof of Service of
Notice of PreEnforcement
Review Panel

)
)
)
)
)

I Amy leech, do hereby certify that I served lack Lotz with a copy of the attached
Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to convene on lulv S. 1995 by ceitified
mailer #P 386 338 298.



Lf"-"a. County Eealth Care Servicee Agency,
Departurent of Eovl.ronnental Health'

Division of EsvLronnental Protection

ln Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wre*er+ Inc.
3744 Deoot Road
Hawlard

Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

3. fack lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothil l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

)
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on lc!y!Il9,5--at-&90-p.J0. in the offices of
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 94502, This hearing of the Rerriew Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Conhol Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. Jesse Allen c/o fack lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothill Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Dated: fune 21,1995

Kevin Craves, RWQCB
Cil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection-File(Stld 201 7)
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Alaneda County Hea1th Cere Scrtd.ceg
Envi ron$enta L llealtb, Eazerdoug

In Re The Properties Known As :

American Auto Wrecken, Inc.
3744 Depot Road
Havward

Agency, Departm6Dt
Materials DivLeioa

Proof of Service of
Notice of Pre'Enforcement
Review Panel

of

I Amv Leech, do hereby certify that I served tesse Allen c/o lack Lotz with a copy
of the attached Notice of Pre-fnforcement Review Panel to convene on luly 5,
1995 by certified mailer #P 386 338 297.

o^tua,-h'2[ 3{



Alaneda County
Department

Division of

Ilealth Care Servicee Agency,
of Environnental Health,
Environnental Protection

In Re The Properties Known As:

American Auto Wreckerc, Inc.
37t14 Depot Road
Havward

Notice of
PreEnforcement
Review Panel

3. lack Lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothil l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

)
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental
Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a
hearing of the Review Panel will convene on Lu!yLl_9.95jl3,i00-@ in the offices of
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, located at 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Room 250, Alameda, CA 9450?. This hearing of the Review Panel will
convene for the purpose of determining responsible parties as well as appropriate
closure, site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above locations.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure,
site assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause,
if any.they have, for the exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from
said responsibility or obligations:

1. Kenneth and Patricia Hein
25858 Peterman Ave.
Hayward, CA 94545

2. fesse Allen </o lack lotz
Lotz & Associates
22320 Foothil l  Blvd., Suite 410
Hayward, CA 94541

Dated: fune 21,1995

Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Acting Chief of Environmental Protection-File(Stld 201 Z)



ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVI

o
CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Ror6l
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Oirector

Cer t i f i ed  Ma i l e r  #  P  029  244  647

,June 5, L994

Kenneth Hein
American AuLo and Truck Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Haylvard, CA 94545

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510], 271-4320

**** Second Not ice of ,  VLolat ion ****

Re: I11ega1 Underground Storage Tank Removal at American Auto
and Truck ParLs, 3744 Depot Road, I{alrward, CA 94545

Dear  Mr ,  He in :

On April 6, L994 a site inspection was conducted by Alameda
County Environmental Health Departnent (ACEHD) at the subject
address. During thie inspect ion the i11ega1 removal-  of  2
underground storagie Lanks was noted. Previous inspections by
ACEDH staff regarding this matter were conducted on January 28,
l -994 and , ful-y 3,  1991. During the latest inspect ion you were
required to submit copies of all- pertinenL tank removal documenLs
within 15 days including: tank disposal manifests,  tank cl-osure
reports,  analyt ical  resul ts and the name of the contracLor
performing: the tank removals. Since that t.ime none of these
documents have been received.

Art ic le 3,  Sect ion 2620. Ti t1e 23 cA Code of Regulat ions requires
Ehat underground sLorage tanks (usts) be either permitted or
removed. There are stringent requirements for both permiLting
and removal of  usts.

Numerous 55 g:allon drums containing various amounts of
contaminated soi l  mater iaf  were noted in Ehe auto salvage lot .
These drums were stored uncovered and were also unlabelled.
During the April 6, 1-994 inspection you were directed to submit a
pl-an to my Agency addressing the proper characteri zat ion and
dieposal of  tshis mater ial  .  To date no such plan has been
received

Five 55 gaI lon drumg containing waste oi l  were aleo noted, You
were directed to have this mater ial  p icked up by an author ized
recycler wiLhin 30 days .

You are reguJ,red to Eubmi t the above docu.nentation to thig Agfency
wlthin 10 dayE of the receip!  of  tb iE let ter or by alurre L8, X994.
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ALAMEDA

HEALTH CARE tc
GENCY

DAVID J. Diiector

December 1 993

Ken Hein
American Auto wreckers
3744 Depot Rd
Ita!&rard CA 9 4545

Re:

o
ES

Rol6 t
RAFAT A- SHAHID, Assisranl Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONN,IENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
8O Swan Way, Fm. 20o
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 O\ 27 1 -4320

tu-'
FIVE-YEAR PERI.{IT FOR OPERATION OF-O}|E I,]NDERGROUND STORAGE
rANKS (USTTS) AT 3744 DEPOT RD HAYWARD CA

Dear Mr Hein:

According to our records your facility referenced above has not
received a five-year perrnit to operate USTrs. In order to obtain
a pernlt you nust complete the following items marked beLow and
return then within 30 DlYs. The necessary forns are enclosed. You
may complete a consolidated underground tan]a nanagement plan to
provide nonitoring plan, plot plan and spill response plan
information. If additional infornation or forms are required,
pl-ease submit it to this office with the conpleted questionnaire
and application forns:

X_ 1. An accurate and complete plot plan.
x 2. A r,rritten spill response plan. (enclosed)
x 3. A rdritten tank monitoring plan. (enclosed)
x 4. Results of precision tank test(s) ( ini t ial  and annual). .
X- 5. Resul-ts of precision pipetine leak detector tests (initial

and annual) .
x 6. conplete usT PERI{]T FoRM A-one per facility. (enclosed)
x 7. conplete UsT PERMIT FoRM B-one per tank. (enclosed)
x 8. cornplete UST PERMIT FoR!! c-one per tank if information is

available. (enclosed)
x- 9. I-€tter stating how the tank is to be maintained during one

year closure.

Be advised that Title 23 of the California Code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of ANY UST without a pernit. If our
reeords are in error, you must contact this offlce lnnediately to
avoid possible enforcenent action. Please feel free to contact rne
at (510) 277-432Oi to answer any questions which nay arise in
completing fihe mandatory five-year pernit process.

Sincerely

Kevin v
Hazard l{aterials Specialist

c: Edgar uowell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division (KT-fiIes)
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AIIfrdqDACO{'NTY
HEflJTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, A!€ncy Dt€cbr

Ro16l
06e xt? 9?0

fLcs of the
at

Uarch 5, 1991

Kenneth J. Hein
American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
HaJarard CA 94545

RE! Underground TankE. at 3244

Certif ied l,lail-er: P

DEPAFII''IENT 0F
l-lazardfla Mlbrhb
SOSwrwby,Fm
O6lderd, CA 94€el
{415}

Depot Road I llayward

rlxrl fioTIcE of YroLt|llolt

Dear lilr. ll6in :

Over the past tuo years, you have been notLfieal by thlc
need to fionLtor or renove the narte oil and fuel tanks

on l{ovenber 49, 1990. During the past fev nonthg, you
ne and inquired about obtalnlng cloeure plan forus, ulri
provLded to you on at l€ast two occael"ons.

code atat€E that any operator or ouner of alr undergfound
is liable for a civil penalty of not Less tban $SOO per .
failing to properly cloEe an underground storage tank as

your eite. In the courge of nry inspection on June 22, 1 r YoE
stated that the fuel tank had not been u6ed J.n orrer I ye
the waste o11 tank had not been usid in over sir nonthE.

alld that

you toLd ne that you had no intention of ueing theee
nlrtherf

in the
tanhF by

August 31, 1990. fo date, you have subnitted no plane
regarding these underEround tanks. A l|otic6 of Viotat

future. f instnrcted you to submit a cloEure plan for tanhF by
thie of,fl"ce
raa5 6snt t6

you frou this office on october L5, l-990, fol.loiled by. a lrotie6
contaetsd

Sgvg begn

In accordance with the Catifornia Code of Regulatione,
Seetion 267.0, and consL6t6nt uith your gtated int€rttiong
tbe underground tanks, you are reguired to subuit to
no ht€r than liarol 15, 1991!

offlee

1. A written timetable for tank removal actlvltieE

2. A clogure plan for the removal of both tanl(s

Please note that SeotLon 25299 of the California Health
Code atat66 that any oFerator or ouner of alr underqroun tank

for

Section 25298.
by

You may contact me with any questiong at 271-43A0.

IlasardouE Material-E Specialist

Gil .teneen. Alameda county Dietrict Attorney t s offi

Pamela J.

c !
Rlchard Hiett. Regional- Water Qual" ity Control Board
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Novenber 29, I99O

Kenneth J. Hein
American Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Halrward CA 94545

RE: Underground Tanks at

z* t?D DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
t415|

3744 Depot Road, Ila)rward

ABCO!$D ilOEICE OF VIOI,ATIOII

Dear Mr.  Hein:

Over the past two years, you have been notified by this office of the
need to honitor or remove the waste oil and fuel tanks present at
your s i te.  In the course of ny inspect ion on June 22, 1990, you
stated that the fuel tank had not been used in over 8 years and the
waste oi1 tank had not been used in over six months. Further, you
told me that you had no intention of using these tanks j.n the
future. I instructed you to submit a closure pl-an for the tanks by
August 3L, l-990. To date, you have subnitted no plans to this office
regarding these underground tanks.

In accordance with the California code of Reg'ulations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consj-stent r{rith your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you are required to subnit to this office by
Decenber 15, 1990:

l-. A written tirnetable for tank renoval activities

2. A closure plan for the removal of both tanks

Please note that Section 25299 of the california Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liab1e for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per day for
failing to properly close an underground storage tank as required by
Sect ion 2529A.

You may contact ne with any questions at 271-4320.

S incerely,
/\ '/-

VatwlkA fuAA^A-
Pamela ,1. hv".r"
Hazardous uaterials Special ist

Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorneyr s Office
Richard Hiett, Regional water Quality control Board

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director R016 t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director € * R0t6l

at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear ItIr. Hein :

over the past two years, you have been notified by this office of the
need to nonitor or remove the waste oil and fuel tanks present at
your site. In the course of my inspection on June 22, L990. you
stated that the fuel tank had not been used in over I years and the
waste oil tank had not been used in over six months. Further, you
told me that you had no intention of using these tanks in the
future. I instructed you to subnit a closure plan for the tanks by
August 3l-, 1,990. To date, you have subrnitted no plans to this office
regarding these underground tanks.

In accordance with the California code of Regulations, Title 23,
section 2670. and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you are required to subnit to this office by
Decenber 15, 1990:

CM OGZ tzg

Novenber 29t L99O

Kenneth J. Hein
American Auto wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hayward CA 94545

RE: Underground Tanks

I'TO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Ha2ardous Materials Program
80 swan WaY' Rm. 2oo
Oakland' GA 94621
(415)

and Safety
storage tank

day for
required by

L, A written timetable for tank rernoval activities

2. A closure plan for the renoval of both tanks

Please note that Section 25299 of the California Hea1th
code states that any operator or owner of an underground
j-s liable for a civil penalty of not less than $500 per
failing to properly elose an underground storage tank as
sect ion 25298.

You may contact rre with any guestions at 271-4320.

S incerely ,

Vo,kwlkq 7/Jg'4'W
t t

Panela J. 'Evans

Hazardous ltlaterials Specialist

Gil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorneyr s Office
Richard Hiett, Regional water. Quality control Board



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Ro16tAGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Novenber 29, l99O

Kenneth J. Hein
American Auto wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Hayuard CA 94545

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

RE: Underground Tanks at 3744 Depot Road, Hayqtard

AECOITD NOITCE OF VIOI.,ATION

Dear l[r. Hein:

over the past two years, you have been notified by this office of the
need to nonitor or remove the waste oil and fuel tanks present at
your s i te.  In the course of ny inspect ion on June 22'  1990, you
stated that the fuel tank had not been used in over 8 years and the
waste oi1 tank had not been used in over six nonths. Further, you
told rne that you had no intention of using these tanks in the
future. I instructed you to submit a closure plan for the tanks by
Augxrst 3L, 1990. To date, you have subnitted no plans to this office
regarding these underground tanks.

In accordance with the California Code of Regutations' Title 23,
Section 2670, and consistent with your stated intentions regarding
the underground tanks, you are required to subnit to this office by
Decenber 15, 1990:

1. A written tinetable for tank removal activities

2. A closure plan for the removal of both tanks

Please note that Section 25299 of the california Health and safety
code states that any operator or ovner of an underground storage tank
is l iable for a c iv i l  penalty of  not less than $500 per day for
failing to properly close an undergiround storage tank as required by
Sect ion 2529a.

You may contact rne with any questions at 271-4320.

S incerely,

?wft,!y.a'
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

GiI ,fensen, ALameda county District Attorneyr s office
Richard Hiett, Regional water Quality ControL Board



October 75, L99O

Kenneth J. Hein
Amgrican Auto Wreckers
3744 Depot Road
Ilayward CA 94545

RE: Underground Tanks at 3744 Depot Road, Ha!'ward

I{OTICE O.F VIOTJATIOII

Dear Ur. Hein:

Over the Fast two years, you have been notified by thls of,flce of the
need to nonitor or renove the waste oil and fuel tanks preEent at
your site. In the course of my inspection on June 22, 1990, you
stated that the fueL tank had not been used in over I years and the
waste oil tank had not been uEed ln over six months. Further, you
told me that you had no lntention of using these tanks ln the
future. f instructed you to subnit a cloEure plan for the tanks by
August 31, 1990. To date, you have subnitted no plan6 to this office
regarding these underground tanks.

In accordance with the California Code of Regutations, Title 23,
Section 2670, and consiEtent with your Etated intentionE regarding
the underground tanks, you are required to subnit to this office the
folloving:

1. A written tinetable for tank removal activities. The
timetable ls due ln thls office by oatober 31, 1990.

2. A closure plan for the removal of both tanks. The closure
plan ls due in this office by Novesber 15, 1990. f an
enclosing an updated closure plan forro.

Please note that Section 25299 of the California Health and Safety
Code states that any operator or owner of an underground storage tank
is liable for a civil penalty of not l€ss than $500 per day for
failing to property cloEe an underground storage tank aE required by
Section 2529A.

You may. contact ne wlth any questions at 271-4320.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMEMAL HEAUII
Fhzardous Matgriats Program
8o Swan Wby, Rm. 2OO
Oakhnd, CA s4621
(41s)

I{azardouE Materials Specialist

Enclosure

c: Gil ilensen, Alaneda County Dlstrict Attorney I s office
Richard Iliett, Reql-onal tfater Quality Control Board

:DACOUNTY O
I}I CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KFARS, Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALT?I CARE

Ror6l



fi'#L:'?'l'Ji'i'iJ'" r* u, "# 6'#AGENCY
frAvlD ,r. KFARS, Agency Director R016t

AL HEALTHCerti f ied Mail-er *P 062 727 693

clctober 30, 1989

I(en Hein
American Auto and Truck Wreckera
3744 Depot Rd.
Hayward' CA 94545

DEPABTMENT OF
Hazardous Materials Progr$m
80 Swan Way, Flm. 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
(4r 5)

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear t{r. Itein:

on ltay 3, L988 you were given instructlons for submiseion of a
Business Plan and a permit appJ-ication for an undergiround storage
tanlc You were gLven a second Notice on August 31, 1989. In
accordance with the California code of Regulations. Title 23. chap'ter
3, Subchapter 16 Underground Tank .Regulations you nust perforn one of
the following actions:

L. Submit a tank closure plan to this Departnerrt aE requi4ed
by Artiele 7, 2670 oE
2. Apply for a permit as required by Arhicle LO, 27Lo.

To date you have asked about ttre procedures but otherwiEB have tfrot
reaFonded or subnltted any of the required forms.

Hlease note tlrat 252gg(a) of ttre Ca] i fornia Hea1th and safety Code
state-s ttrat any operator of an undergound Etorage tanh is liable for
a civjL penalty of not less than five hundred doillarE or more tlrah
five thousand dollars p€r day for (5) faiaing to properly c.lose an
undergound storage tan\ as required by Eectlon 25298. AlEo. (b) has
the same penal-ty for abandonment or improper closure of any
underground storage tank.

If you have any questions concerninq this natter, pleaEe sontact Tom
Peacock, Senior Hazardous MateriaL specialtst, at 27L-432o.

Sincerely, A

\1/-**tr\>*,ilL
Thomas F.
Hazardous

TFP:tfp

cc:

Peacock, Senior HIIS
Materials Divislon

GiL ilenaen, Alameda county Distrlct Attorney,
Environnental Protestion
I€Eter FeLdman, RWQCB

conEumdr and
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27L-4320Ken Hein

American Auto and Truck Wreckers
3744 Depot Rd.
Haylrard, cA 94545

SECOND NOTICE OT VIOLATfON

Dear Mr. Hein!

on May 3, l-988 you were given instructj.ons for submission of a
BusLness Plan and a permit application for an underground storage
tank. In accordance with the california Adninistrative Code. Titlle
23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 UndergEound Tank Regul-atl"on6 you muFt
perform one of the following actions:

l-, Submit a tank closure plan to this Depa.rtment as required by
Article 7, 2670 or
2. App1y for a perrnit as required by Arlicle Lo, 2'7Lo.

To date we have not received any response.

Please note that 25299(a) of the california Health and safety code
states that any operator of an undergound storage tank is liable for
a civil penalty of not Less than five hundred dollars or more than
five thousand dol-lars per day for (5) failing to properly close anl
undergound storage tank, as required by section 25298. Also, (b)has
the same penaLty for abandonment or inproper closure of any
underground storage tank.

Vou nust also submit a Business Plan. A Part I form is attached for
vour use.

If you have any questions concerning this natter, please contact Tom
Peacock, Senior Hazardous aterial Specialist aX 27L-432O.

sincerely,

&fr"F**fu--V;
RaTat A. shahid. chief,
Hazardous Uaterials Division

RAS!tfp

Gil- Jensen, Alaneda county DiEtrict Attorney. Consunejr and
Envi-ronmental kotecLion


